

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
Nos. 22-5140, 22-5167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE AND DISMISSAL**

Brett A. Shumate
E. Stewart Crosland
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DENIAL OF INTERVENTION MUST BE REVERSED, NOT SUMMARILY AFFIRMED	6
A. The Center Will Not Suffer Any Cognizable Prejudice Here	7
B. Intervention Is Necessary To Preserve Heritage Action’s Rights.....	13
C. The Time Elapsed Since The Suit’s Inception Is Not Dispositive	15
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR SUMMARY DISMISSAL.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2003)	13
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9, 12, 13, 20
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Amador Cnty. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	12
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	11
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 21
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	22
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	22
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9, 16
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>NRDC v. Johnson</i> , 488 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	9
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Roe v. Town of Highland</i> , 909 F.2d 1097 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 19
<i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 10, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 30106	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109	2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 C.F.R. § 111.9	3
11 C.F.R. § 111.20	3
15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed. 2022).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	21, 22
